

No. 13-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN KOOPMAN, DETECTIVE IN THE
LOVELAND, COLORADO POLICE DEPARTMENT,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner,

v.

JEREMY C. MYERS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BRIAN KOOPMAN**

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.
Amanda M. Kellar
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Ave.
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 742-1016
cthompson@imla.org

John Lennon Wilkerson
Counsel of Record
ARKANSAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, AR 72211
(501) 978-6136
jwilkerson@arml.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Unresolved Constitutional Question from
Albright Has Led to a Deep Circuit Split 3

II. An Additional Circuit Split Exists as to the
Contours and Elements of a Malicious
Prosecution Claim under the Fourth
Amendment within those Circuits that
Recognize Such a Claim 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bretz v. Kelman</i> , 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 6
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 11
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)	5, 8, 13
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	4, 11, 12
<i>Haupt v. Dillard</i> , 17 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	4, 11
<i>Jordan v. Mosley</i> , 298 F. App'x 803 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Joseph v. Allen</i> , 712 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 2013)	3

<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 12
<i>Lewis v. Rock</i> , 48 F. App'x 291 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 12
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 582 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2009)	4, 12
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)	5, 8
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)	6, 9
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Reed v. City of Chicago</i> , 77 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Roche v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Serino v. Hensley</i> , 735 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2013)	3

Snider v. Seung Lee,
584 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2009) 6

Spurlock v. Satterfield,
167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999) 5

Sykes v. Anderson,
625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010) 4, 11, 13

Torres v. McLaughlin,
163 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 1998) 8

Washington v. Summerville,
127 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997) 6, 7

Wilkins v. DeReyes,
528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008) 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
